THIRD AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the "City"), and URBAN PEAK DENVER, whose address is 2100 Stout Street, Denver, Colorado 80205 ("Contractor"), collectively "the Parties".

The City and the Contractor entered into an Agreement dated December 7, 2015, and amended it by an Amendatory Agreement dated February 2, 2017, and a Second Amendatory Agreement dated March 27, 2018, under which the Contractor undertakes, performs, and provides case and residential management services to youth enrolled in the Rocky Mountain Youth Housing Program (together, the "Agreement"); and

The City and the Contractor wish to modify the provision prohibiting discrimination in employment and correct certain references in the Second Amendment to Exhibits A-1 and B-1 as set forth in more detail below.

In consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Exhibit A-2, attached to the Second Amendatory Agreement, continues to govern and control the services from January 1, 2018, until December 31, 2018. The reference to "Exhibits A-1 and B-1" on page 2 of the Second Amendatory Agreement, following paragraph 5 and preceding the phrase "[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]", is amended to read "Exhibit A-2".
- 2. Paragraph 4 in the Second Amendatory Agreement is deleted. Exhibit B-1, attached to the Amendatory Agreement dated February 2, 2017, continues to govern and control eligibility criteria for services provided from January 1, 2017, until December 31, 2018.
- 3. Article 23 of the Agreement, entitled "<u>NO DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT</u>", is amended by deleting and replacing it with the following:

"23. NO DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT: In connection with the performance of work under the Agreement, the Contractor may not refuse to hire, discharge, promote or demote, or discriminate in matters of compensation against any person otherwise qualified, solely because of race, color, religion, national origin, gender, age, military status, sexual orientation, gender expression or gender identity, marital status, or physical or mental disability. The Contractor shall insert the foregoing provision in all subcontracts."

- 4. Except as amended herein, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and every particular.
- **5.** This Third Amendatory Agreement is not effective or binding on the City until it has been fully executed by all required signatories of the City and County of Denver, and if required

by Charter, approved by the City Council.

End. SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW THIS PAGE. **Contract Control Number:**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL	CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
ATTEST:	By
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:
	By
By	

By_____



Contract Control Number:

SOCSV-201525131-03

Contractor Name:

URBAN PEAK DENVER B Name: <u>Christing Carlin</u> (please print) Title: <u>Christ Exectitive Officer</u> (please print)

ATTEST: [if required]

By:

Name:		
	(please print)	

Title: (please print)

